

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AMARILLO DIVISION

Victor Leal, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Alex M. Azar II, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:20-cv-00185-Z

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

MARVIN W. JONES
Texas Bar No. 10929100
CHRISTOPHER L. JENSEN
Texas Bar No. 00796825
Sprouse Shrader Smith PLLC
701 S. Taylor, Suite 500
Amarillo, Texas 79101
(806) 468-3335 (phone)
(806) 373-3454 (fax)
marty.jones@sprouselaw.com
chris.jensen@sprouselaw.com

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Texas Bar No. 24075463
Mitchell Law PLLC
111 Congress Avenue, Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940 (phone)
(512) 686-3941 (fax)
jonathan@mitchell.law

H. DUSTIN FILLMORE III
Texas Bar No. 06996010
CHARLES W. FILLMORE
Texas Bar No. 00785861
The Fillmore Law Firm, LLP
1200 Summit Avenue, Suite 860
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
(817) 332-2351 (phone)
(817) 870-1859 (fax)
dusty@fillmorefirm.com
chad@fillmorefirm.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents	i
Table of authorities	ii
I. The plaintiffs have alleged Article III standing	1
A. Each of the plaintiffs has alleged injury in fact.....	1
B. Each of the plaintiffs has alleged traceability	4
C. Each of the plaintiffs has alleged redressability	6
II. The plaintiffs’ claims are not time-barred	8
III. Res judicata does not bar the claims asserted by Mr. Leal and Mr. Von Dohlen	10
A. <i>Hellerstedt</i> allows Leal and Von Dohlen to bring a facial challenge to the contraceptive mandate	10
B. <i>Hellerstedt</i> allows Leal and Von Dohlen to challenge the constitutionality of 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4).....	13
C. Leal and Von Dohlen can challenge the constitutionality of 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4) under the “same nucleus of operative facts” test	15
D. The federal defendants’ efforts to avoid <i>Hellerstedt</i> are unavailing.....	16
IV. The plaintiffs have alleged a violation of the Appointments Clause	20
V. The plaintiffs have alleged a violation of the nondelegation doctrine	22
VI. Leal and Von Dohlen have alleged a violation of RFRA	25
Conclusion	25
Certificate of service	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Legion v. American Humanist Ass’n,
139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019) 3

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009) 1

Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Organizations, Inc. v. Camp,
397 U.S. 150 (1970) 3

Barr v. American Association of Political Consultants, Inc.,
140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020) 21

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 1

Center for Auto Safety v. National Highway Traffic Safety Administration,
793 F.2d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 2

Consumer Fed’n of Am. v. FCC,
348 F.3d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 2

Currier v. Virginia,
138 S. Ct. 2144 (2018) 16

Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.,
137 S. Ct. 973 (2017) 3

DeOtte v. Azar,
393 F. Supp. 3d 490 (N.D. Tex. 2019) 5, 11

Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc. v. Moitie,
452 U.S. 394 (1981) 16

Flynt v. Shimazu,
940 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 2019) 9

Gundy v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) 24

Kuhmle Brothers, Inc. v. County of Geauga,
103 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 1997) 8

Leatherman v. Tarrant County. Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit,
507 U.S. 163 (1993) 4, 6, 7, 25

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014) 5

Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,
140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020) 11, 21, 24

Lucia v. SEC,
138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)22

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)1, 7

New York Republican State Committee v. SEC,
927 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2019)3

Orangeburg, South Carolina v. FERC,
862 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2017)2

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 11 (1973)2

United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures
(*SCRAP*), 412 U.S. 669 (1973)3

Virginia Hospital Ass’n v. Baliles,
868 F.2d 653 (4th Cir. 1989).....8

Whitman v. American Trucking Associations,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)22

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)passim

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)9

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4)passim

Rules

Interim Final Rules for Group Health Plans and Health Insurance Issuers
Relating to Coverage of Preventive Services Under the Patient Protection
and Affordable Care Act, 75 Fed. Reg. 41726 (July 19, 2010)4

Religious Exemptions and Accommodations for Coverage of Certain
Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act, 83 Fed. Reg. 57,536
(November 15, 2018).....11

Other Authorities

Elizabeth Price Foley, *Whole Woman’s Health and the Supreme Court’s
Kaleidoscopic Review of Constitutional Rights*, 2016 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev.
153.....18

Riley T. Keenan, *Identity Crisis: Claim Preclusion in Constitutional
Challenges to Statutes*, 20 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 371 (2017)17, 18

Lee Kovarsky, *Preclusion and Criminal Judgment*,
92 Notre Dame L. Rev. 637 (2016).....13, 17

Nicholas Quinn Rosenkranz, *The Subjects of the Constitution*,
62 Stan. L. Rev. 1209 (2010)15, 20

The Supreme Court, 2015 Term—Leading Cases, 130 Harv. L. Rev. 397
(2016).....13
